

No. 20-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND HOLLOWAY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIK S. JAFFE
SCHAERR | JAFFE
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060

JOSHUA PRINCE
PRINCE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(888) 313-0416

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
ADAM KRAUT
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Lower courts are conflicted about which regulations are “presumptively lawful.”	9
II. Lower courts are conflicted over whether, and how, the presumption of lawfulness can be rebutted	12
A. The Second, Fourth, Fifth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits have treated the presumptive validity of regulations as irrebuttable	13
B. The Third, Fourth, Ninth, and D.C. Circuits apply a virtue-based test.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The First, Sixth, and Eighth Circuits, and many concurring and dissenting judges, prefer a test based on dangerousness	16
III. The decision below will lead to further unjust and conflicting outcomes.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Opinion, January 17, 2020	App. 1
United States District Court for the Middle Dis- trict of Pennsylvania, Memorandum, Septem- ber 28, 2018	App. 64
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehear- ing, July 8, 2020	App. 87
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehear- ing, July 9, 2020	App. 89
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provi- sions.....	App. 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alpert v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. 2018).....	19
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Flick v. Attorney Gen., Dep't of Justice</i> , 812 F. App'x 974 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , No. 19-1687, 2020 WL 6879007 (3d Cir. Nov. 24, 2020)	14, 15, 17
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	20
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”)	11, 12
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11, 13
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015)	20
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12, 15, 17, 18
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York, New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	20
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	14
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 2018 IL App (1st) 152249.....	19
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020)	20
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	20
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 717 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 436 F. App'x 725 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	20, 21
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
1 Stat. 271, § 1 (1792)	15
1786 Mass. Laws 265.....	15
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1104(1).....	1, 4
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3802(c)	1, 4
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3804(c)(2).....	1, 4
An Act to Strengthen the Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757 (1961)	3
Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Archives of Maryland, 13 PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, APRIL 1684-JUNE 1692 (William Hand Browne ed., 1894)	15
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 WYO. L. REV. 249 (2020).....	9, 15, 16
Hening, William Waller, 3 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1821)	15
